Covid-19 at the valuation date, we consider +/-10% for ERV, and +/-50bps for NIY to capture the increased uncertainty in these key valuation
assumptions. The results of this analysis are detailed in the sensitivity table below.

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement �categorised within /evel 3 of the fair value hierarchy of the Group’s property
portfolio�, together with the impact of significant movements in these inputs on the fair value measurement, are shown below:

Unobservable input
Impact on fair value measurement of significant
increase in input

Impact on fair value measurement of significant
decrease in input

Passing rent Increase Decrease

Gross ERV Increase Decrease

Net initial yield Decrease Increase

Equivalent yield Decrease Increase

There are interrelationships between the yields and rental values as they are partially determined by market rate conditions. The sensitivity of the
valuation to changes in the most significant inputs per class of investment property is shown below:

Estimated movement in fair value of investment properties at 31 March 2020 (unaudited)
Industrial

€000
Retail
€000

Office
€000

Total
€000

Increase in ERV by 10% 3,000 6,400 12,250 21,650

Decrease in ERV by 10% (3,050) (6,200) (12,400) (21,650)

Increase in net initial yield by 0.5% (3,650) (7,300) (11,300) (22,250)

Decrease in net initial yield by 0.5% 4,600 8,050 13,050 25,700

Estimated movement in fair value of investment properties at 30 September 2019 (audited)
Industrial

€000
Retail
€000

2ffice
€000

Total
€000

Increase in ERV by 5% 800 3,500 5,700 10,000

Decrease in ERV by 5% (900) (3,500) (5,550) (9,950)

Increase in net initial yield by 0.25% (1,150) (4,000) (6,000) (11,150)

Decrease in net initial yield by 0.25% 1,100 4,350 6,700 12,150

5. 'erivative financial instruments
The Group has an interest rate cap in place which was purchased for €227,000 from BRED Banque Populaire on 15 December 2017 in connection to
a €13.0 million loan facility drawn from the same bank with a maturity date of 15 December 2024. The Group obtained a further €4.0 million from the
existing loan facility on �4 2ctober ��19 and purchased a second interest rate cap for ț13,���. %oth interest rate caps are 1.��� with a floating rate
option being (uribor 3 months. As at 31 0arch ����, the fair value of the interest rate caps was ț��,��� ���19: ț1�,����, giving a valuation decrease